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Sanction

As a basic rule, a decision or other legally relevant statement is considered as being
notified to the relevant person whenever that person has the opportunity to obtain
knowledge of its content irrespective of whether that person has actually obtained
knowledge. Thus, the relevant point in time is when a person receives the decision and
not when it obtains actual knowledge of its content.

A 6-month suspension of a player for a doping offence is indisputably a “doping-related
decision” as set forth under Article 61 para. 5 of the FIFA Statutes. The fact that a higher
judicial body later acquitted the player exclusively on procedural grounds rather than
entering into the substance does not change the nature or the cause of the proceedings
initially opened, which remains the doping offence. Therefore, WADA is entitled to
appeal against the acquittal decision.

A CAS panel’s scope of review is basically unrestricted. It has the full power to review
the facts and the law. Hence, if there has been procedural irregularities in the
proceedings before the first instance bodies, it can be cured by the arbitration
proceedings if the party has been given all opportunities to exercise its right to be heard,
both in writing and orally. Any potential breaches with respect to principle of natural
justice are therefore remedied.

A two-year suspension for a first time doping offence is legally acceptable. However —
provided that the applicable regulations do not incorporate the sanction of a 2-year
suspension provided for in the World Anti-Doping Code but permit the tribunal dealing
with the matter to exercise its discretion to impose a sanction of between 6 months and
two years — in case of procedural delay, with the result that the player is left in a state of
uncertainty for a period of 12 months, added to the fact that the player has already been
suspended for a certain period of time after which he has reintegrated his team, a lesser
sanction may be imposed so that it is not perceived as being a bigger penalty than one
continuous suspension.



The World Anti-Doping Agency (hereafter referred to as “WADA” or the “Appellant”) is a Swiss
private law foundation. Its seat is in Lausanne, Switzerland, and its headquarters are in Montreal,
Canada. WADA was created in 1999 to promote, coordinate and monitor the fight against doping in
sport in all its forms.

The Portuguese Football Federation (Federagao Portuguesa de Futebol - hereafter also referred to as
“FPI”) is the governing body of the game of football in Portugal, where it is responsible for all
regulatory aspects of the said sport. It has been affiliated to the Fédération Internationale de Football
Association (“FIFA”) since 1923.

Mr Nuno Assis Lopes de Almeida (hereafter also referred to as the (“Player”), born on 25 November
1977, is a professional football player. He currently plays with the football club Sport Lisboa e Benfica
— Futebol SAD and is a registered member of the FPF.

On 3 December 2005, after a domestic league match between Club Sport Maritimo and Club Sport
Lisboa e Benfica, Mr Nuno Assis Lopes de Almeida underwent a doping control, the result of which
was the following:

- The time of arrival at the doping control station was 23:05 p.m. and the time of urine
sampling was 00:55 a.m.

- The urine provided by the player was dispatched in two bottles. Their code number was
A 321589 and B 321589. The control code was “Braguel”.

- No comment was made on the sample collection procedure.

- The player signed the following statement: ‘T declare that all the sample collection procedures were
respected”.

The “Laboratério de Analises e Dopagem” (hereinafter referred to as “LLAD”) in Lisbon, Portugal, is
a WADA accredited laboratory for doping analysis. On 7 December 2005, it received the collected
samples, which were marked with the code number “Braguel 321589A” and “Braguel 321589B”".

The analysis of the A-sample was carried out between the 7 December 2005 and the 18 January 2000.
Mr Nuno Assis Lopes de Almeida’s A-sample was found to contain 19-norandrosterone at a
concentration of 4.5 ng/ml with a reported uncertainty of 1.1 ng/ml. In its analytical report, the LAD
confirmed that “The A-portion of the urine sample with the code 321589 (...) showed the presence of 19-
norandrosterone at a concentration bigher than 2 ng/ml.. The detection of these compounds is compatible with the
administration of nandrolone, norandrostenedione or norandrostenediol”.

A confirmatory analysis was requested and took place at the LAD on 1 February 2006. The B-sample
was opened in the presence of Mr Nuno Assis Lopes de Almeida, his representative Mr Jodao Paulo
da Piedade Pereira de Almeida and his expert Mr Jorge Manuel da Silva Barbosa. The FPF was
represented by Mr José Manuel Lopes Martins.

The analysis of the B-sample was conducted between the 1 and the 2 February 2006. The player’s B-
sample was found to contain 19-norandrosterone at a concentration of 4 ng/ml with a reported
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uncertainty of 1 ng/ml. On 3 February 20006, the LAD delivered its analytical report of the B-sample
which confirmed “he previous result observed in the A portion sample”.

On 28 February 2006, the Chairman of the FIFA Disciplinary Committee issued a decision, which
reads as follows where relevant:

“1. On 03 February 2006, the player Nuno Assis Lopes Almeida was preventively suspended by the Foothall
Federation of Portugal (...). The case was presented to Disciplinary proceedings and is still pending.

2. On 10 February 20006, the secretary to the FIFA Disciplinary Committee opened a disciplinary procedure
and asked the FPE 1o send the complete decision in order to extend it to have worldwide effects.

3. On 17 February 2006, the ad hoc Chairman of the Control and Disciplinary Body of UEFA fook a
decision concerning the player. (...) he decided to suspend the player Nuno Assis Lopes Almeida provisionally
and to request FIFA to extend the measure insofar as to give it a worldwide effect as long as the Disciplinary
Body has not reached a final decision. This decision was taken in order to protect an UEFA competition becanse
the player conld be scheduled to play on 21 February 2006.

4. On 27 February 2006, the chairman ad-hoc of the Control and Disciplinary Body of UEFA requested from
FIFEA the extension of the above-mentioned provisional decision.

(...)
11I. DECISION

1. The player Nuno Assis Lopes Almeida is provisionally suspended worldwide for the duration of the
provisional suspension imposed by the confederation, but not longer than 30 days as from notification of this
decision. This provisional suspension covers all types of matches, including domestic, international, friendly and
official fixtures”.

On 27 and 28 March 20006, the competent bodies of the UEFA and of the FIFA respectively extended
the provisional suspension of the player.

On 9 June 20006, the Disciplinary Committee of the FPF found Mr Nuno Assis Lopes de Almeida
guilty of a doping offence as defined by the Portuguese Decree-law No 183/97 of 26 July 1997. It
imposed a 6-month suspension upon the player.

Mr Nuno Assis Lopes de Almeida filed an appeal with the Judicial Board of the FPF challenging the
decision dated 9 June 2006.

On 14 July 2006, the Judicial Board of the FPF issued the following decision which reads in relevant
part as follows (as translated into English by WADA):

“Article 180 (1) of the LPFP Disciplinary Regulations provides that a charge must clearly detail the facts that
constitute the disciplinary contravention, as well as the time, manner and place in which it occurred and must
also state whether there were any aggravating or extennating circunistances. . .

The first charge was defective in that it omitted one of the constituent elements of the contravention with which the
defendant was accused, namely the charge did not accuse the defendant of any act but rather only the result of the
anti-doping test. This is contrary to the provisions of Article 2 (1) of the LLPEP Disciplinary Regulations that



define a disciplinary contravention as a voluntary act or omission by the respective party that contravenes the
provisions of laws or regulations.

The anti-doping test results alone are not enough to punish the defendant! The accuser must allege and prove that
the defendant voluntarily administered, or in some other way introduced the substance that was found in his body.

Without alleging this fact, the defendant cannot be charged with any contravention!

Accordingly, the charge was invalid, as it did not contain all the necessary elements for the contravention with
which the defendant (...) was accused. (...)

Once a charge is ruled as invalid the proceedings cannot be reopened to reformulate the charge.

Ruling

In view of all the above, the appeal as filed is deemed well founded and the original proceedings against the
defendant are accordingly dismissed”.

On 14 July 20006, the decision of the Judicial Board of the FPF was notified to the National Anti-
Doping Council (Conselho Nacional Antidopagem — hereinafter referred to as the “CNAD?”).

On 1 or 2 August 20006, the CNAD forwarded the decision of the Judicial Board of the FPF to
WADA, which received it on 4 August 2000.

On 25 August 2006, the WADA filed a statement of appeal with the CAS in order to request the
suspension of the player for a period of two years.

The Appellant’s submission, in essence, may be summarized as follows:
- The appeal of WADA is admissible and was filed in a timely manner.

- It has been scientifically established that Mr Nuno Assis Lopes de Almeida has committed
an anti-doping rule violation.

- If there had been a procedural irregularity in the handling of the case before the
Disciplinary Committee of the FPF, it would be remedied by the arbitration proceeding
before the CAS.

- Given the particular circumstances of the case and considering the fact that Mr Nuno
Assis Lopes de Almeida has never given any plausible or valid explanation as to a possible
cause for the positive findings, the relevant judicial bodies of the FPF failed to impose
the correct sanction.

The main submissions of the player may be summarized as follows:
- The tests carried out by the LAD were not flawless and must therefore be disregarded, in
particular for the following reasons:

-~ The samples were delivered to the LAD 82 hours after the sampling collection.
This seriously infringes the applicable regulations.



- According to the documentation of the A and B-samples, someone named
“Antonio” carried out operations. This person is not a listed member of the
personnel involved in the analyses of the samples.

-~ There are several mistakes in the LAD analytical reports, which lead to the
conclusion that “Zhe presence of 19-INA cannot be confirmed, in accordance with the indicated
criteria’”.

- Statistically speaking, the results of the B-sample analysis are not reliable.

Considering the suspicious attitude of the NADC, Mr Nuno Assis Lopes de Almeida
suggests that he is the victim of a conspiracy.

The presence of 19-norandrosterone at a concentration higher than 2 ng/mlL in the
player’s urine can be caused by a normal endogenous production, by the “Storage /... ] over
a long time under adverse conditions of temperature” or by the use of contaminated food
supplements.

Given the fact that Mr Nuno Assis Lopes de Almeida has never intentionally taken any
doping substance, that under certain circumstances the human body can produce 19-
norandrosterone at a concentration higher than 2 ng/ml and considering the doubts
arising from the analyses carried out by the LAD, the player should be given the benefit
of the doubt.

In any case, the suspension should not be longer than 6 months.

The FPF made basically the same allegations as the player, with the exception that it does not contest
the results of the analyses carried out by the LAD.

CAS Jurisdiction

1.

Article 60 of the FPF Statutes provides the following:

1.- It is forbidden to ordinary members of the Portuguese Football Federation and to all persons involved in the
sport to submit to ordinary courts decisions and deliberations of the social organs and other commissions organized
within the Portugnese Football Federation concerning strictly sport issues, or linked to violations of provisions of
technical or disciplinary nature.

2.- The Portuguese Football Federation, its members and all persons involved in the sport recognize and expressly
accept the provisions of the UEFA and FIFA Statutes regarding sport jurisdiction and arbitration”.

Under Art. 60 para. 1 of the FIFA Statutes (Edition June 2000, hereinafter, the “FIFA
Statutes”):



FIEA recognises the independent Court of Arbitration for Sport (CAS) with headguarters in Lausanne
(Switzerland) to resolve disputes between FIFA, Members, Confederations, Leagues, clubs, Players, Officials
and licensed match agents and players’ agents.

Under Art. 61 of the FIFA Statutes:

1 Appeals against final decisions passed by FIFA’s legal bodies and against decisions passed by Confederations,
Members or Leagues shall be lodged with CAS within 21 days of notification of the decision in question.

]

5 The World Anti-Doping Agency (WADA) is entitled to appeal against doping-related decisions which are
deemred 1o be final under the terms of par. 1 above.

In the present case, it is not disputed that the challenged decision is final and that there is no
internal remedy to put it into question. Therefore, given that FPF Statutes provide that itself,
its members and all persons involved in the sport recognize and expressly accept the provisions
of the FIFA Statutes regarding sport jurisdiction and arbitration and given that FIFA Statutes
provide that WADA is entitled to appeal against final doping-related decisions passed by FIFA
members, CAS has jurisdiction to rule on this appeal.

In any event, at the hearing, the Respondents expressly accepted the jurisdiction of the CAS.

Applicable law

0.

Article R58 of the Code provides the following:

The Panel shall decide the dispute according to the applicable regulations and the rules of law chosen by the parties
or, in the absence of such a choice, according to the law of the country in which the federation, association or
sports-related body which has issued the challenged decision is domiciled or according to the rules of law, the
application of which the Panel deems appropriate. In the latter case, the Panel shall give reasons for its decision.

In the present matter, it results from their respective submissions that the parties have not
agreed on the application of any particular law other than the rules and regulations of the FPF
— among which are the Doping Control Regulations of the FPF -, the Decree-law N° 183/97
of 26 July 1997 and the Administrative Order N° 816/97 of 5 September 1997. These are the
rules which shall be applicable to this dispute, in addition to the provisions of the FIFA Statutes
regarding sport jurisdiction and arbitration.

Admissibility

8.

The main issues to be resolved by the Panel in deciding the question of admissibility are the
following:

a.  Was the appeal filed in a timely manner?



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

b.  Can the CAS deal with appeals against an acquittal delivered by the Judicial Board of the
FPE?

c. Is WADA entitled to appeal?

Was the appeal filed in a timely manner?

The Respondents submit that the appeal was lodged outside the 21-day deadline provided at
article 61 para. 1 of the FIFA Statutes, which is applicable pursuant to Art 60 of the FPF
Statutes. The appealed decision was notified on 14 July 2006 to the CNAD, which is an official
and public entity involved in the fight against doping. As such and according to the
Respondents, it was the duty of the CNAD to forward immediately the appealed decision to
WADA. Otherwise, it would leave to the discretion of the CNAD to choose when to pass on
the decision, if it was not minded itself to appeal, and so manipulate the date upon which the
time limit to appeal would begin. The CNAD could artificially extend the said time limit
indefinitely, which would lead to great insecurity for the player. WADA filed its appeal on 25
August 2000, that is over 40 days after the notification of the appealed decision to the CNAD.

As a basic rule, a decision or other legally relevant statement is considered as being notified to
the relevant person whenever that person has the opportunity to obtain knowledge of its
content irrespective of whether that person has actually obtained knowledge. Thus, the relevant
point in time is when a person receives the decision and not when it obtains actual knowledge
of its content (CAS 2004/A/574).

The decision of the Judicial Board of the FPF was issued and communicated to the CNAD on
14 July 2006. It is not clear whether the decision was forwarded to WADA on 1 or 2 August
2000. In any case, WADA received it on 4 August 2000, as it is established by the DHL delivery
report. WADA filed its appeal on 25 August 2000, that is within the 21-day time limit provided
at Article 60 of the FIFA Statutes.

The fact that the CNAD waited 16 days to pass on to WADA the decision of the Judicial Board
of the FPF is regrettable. Nevertheless such a delay cannot be held against WADA, unless it is
established that the CNAD should be treated as WADA’s agent (which was not argued by the
Respondents) or that WADA had the opportunity to obtain knowledge of the content of the
decision of 14 July 2006 before 4 August 2006. The Respondents did not substantiate either of
these points with evidence.

Accordingly, the appeal of the WADA was filed in due time.

Nevertheless, the Panel understands the Respondents’ concerns that an entity such as the
CNAD should deal diligently and without undue delay. It is the responsibility and duty of all
international as well as national sports bodies to conduct themselves in a fashion which is
beyond reproach and is scrupulously in accordance with the interests of all the parties. However,
in the case at hand, the Panel considers that the delay is acceptable and cannot be regarded as



15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

arbitrary or resulting in a breach of any procedural rights of Mr Nuno Assis Lopes de Almeida.
The matter might be different if the delay was more significant than in the present case.

Can the CAS deal with appeals against an acquittal delivered by the Judicial Board of the FPF?

The Respondents contend that as Article 61 para. 3 lit. b) of the FIFA Statutes provides that
“CAS, however, does not deal with appeals arising from suspensions of up to four matches or up to three months”,
and as an acquittal is a lesser sanction than a three-month suspension, the case falls therefore
outside the scope of the CAS jurisdiction.

The Panel disagrees with the Respondents for the following reasons:

1. Article 61 para. 3 lit. b) of the FIFA Statutes is the general rule, which applies to
disciplinary decisions.

2. Art. 61 para. 5 of the FIFA Statutes is clearly the /ex specialis for doping cases. It does not
contain any limitation as to the duration of the suspension imposed on the player or as
to a decision acquitting a player.

It follows that Art. 61 para 3 of the FIFA Statute is not applicable in doping cases, as the one
at hand and that, as a consequence, an acquittal decision is subject to appeal to CAS.

Is WADA entitled to appeal?

According to Article 61 para. 5 of the FIFA Statutes, “The World Anti-Doping Agency (WADA)
is entitled to appeal against doping-related decisions which are deemed to be final under the terms of par. 1 above”.
The Respondents contend that the appealed decision only dealt with procedural issues and not
with material doping issues, and that, therefore, the appeal of WADA is not admissible.

On 9 June 2000, the Disciplinary Commission of the FPF imposed upon Mr Nuno Assis Lopes
de Almeida a 6-month suspension for the doping offence. This is indisputably a doping decision
as set forth under Article 61 of the FIFA Statutes. The fact that the higher judicial body of the
FPF acquitted him exclusively on procedural grounds rather than entering into the substance
does not change the nature or the cause of the proceedings initially opened, which remains the
doping offence. At first, Mr Nuno Assis Lopes de Almeida was found guilty of a doping offence
then he was acquitted of a doping offence. How the Judicial Board of the FPF achieved this
last result does not change the fact that its decision is a doping decision, the result of which is
that the charge on the player was lifted. This amounts to rendering a decision that the player

was sentenced for the offence in question, that is a “doping-related decision” in the sense of
Art 61 para. 5 of the FIFA Statutes.

In view of the above, this appeal is admissible, as it was lodged timely, against a doping-related
decision by WADA, which was entitled to appeal.



Merits

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

The main issues to be resolved by the Panel are:
a.  Was the player’s right of proper defence respected?

b.  Should the analysis report of the A and B-samples be disregarded because of the
inconsistencies of the doping test procedure?

c.  Has a doping offence been committed?

d. What is the sanction and how should it be calculated?

Was the player’s right of proper defence respected?

According to the Respondents, in the applicable Portuguese regulations, the principle of nulla
poena sine culpa is one of the foundations of criminal law. Sports disciplinary bodies are not
entitled to suspend athletes who violate anti-doping rules without finding fault. The burden of
proof is placed upon the accusing side to establish that the athlete used a prohibited substance
by deliberate intent or gross negligence. Such evidence was not provided in the matter at hand,
at least not at the first stage of the disciplinary proceedings before the Disciplinary Committee.
It is only when Mr Nuno Assis Lopes de Almeida submitted that proceedings against him were
to be dismissed because the charges were not correctly supported, that the first Judicial Body
of the FPF supplemented the said charges to be held against the player. According to the
Respondents, once a “charge sheet” has been drafted and the statement of defence has been
submitted, it is not legally possible to supplement the “charge sheet”.

As seen before, the CAS has jurisdiction over this dispute on the basis of Article 60 of the FPF
Statutes. Art. R57 of the Code provides that “the Panel shall have the power to review the facts and the
law”. Under this provision, the Panel’s scope of review is basically unrestricted. It has the full
power to review the facts and the law. The Panel may even request the production of further
evidence. In other words the Panel has the power to establish not only whether the decision of
a disciplinary body being challenged was lawful or not, but also to issue an independent decision
based on the rules of the FPF. According to a rule that exists in most legal systems, a complete
investigation by an appeal authority, which has the power to hear the case, remedies, in
principle, most flaws in the procedure at first instance. Hence, if there had been procedural
irregularities in the proceedings before the disciplinary bodies of the FPF, it would be cured by
the present atbitration proceedings (CAS 2004/A/607; CAS 2004/A/633; CAS 2005/A/1001).

In the present case, Mr Nuno Assis Lopes de Almeida has been given all opportunities to
exercise his right to be heard, both in writing and orally. At the end of the hearing held on 11
December 20006, his representative acknowledged that the player’s right to be heard had been
respected. Any potential breaches with respect to principle of natural justice have therefore
been remedied.

This notwithstanding, the Panel considers that the Respondents’ allegations regarding the
violations of Mr Nuno Assis Lopes de Almeida’s procedural rights are also groundless for the



20.

27.

applicable regulations make absolutely clear that a doping offence occurs when a prohibited
substance is found in the players’ bodily specimens regardless of intent, fault, negligence or
knowing use. There is a presumption of fault on the part of the player. Mr Nuno Assis Lopes
de Almeida cannot derive any right from the fact that the prosecuting party omitted to allege
and to prove that he intentionally or negligently used a prohibited substance.

The fact that the applicable rules and regulations provide for a strictly objective definition of
doping results notably from the following provisions:

The Decree-law 183/97:

Article 2 para 1 “Definitions: For the purposes of this statute: a) “Doping” means the administering
to sports practitioners or the use by them of those pharmacological classes of substances or methods which
appear on the lists approved by the competent national and international sporting organisations”.

Article 13: “The consequences of the discovery of doping: Any positive result given by a laboratory exanm
carried out within the ambit of an anti-doping control shall obligatorily give rise to disciplinary
consequences, and in those cases in which they are provided for, to sporting consequences”.

Article 15: “T'he disciplinary penalties applicable to practitioners:

1. Abs far as sports practitioners are concerned, the disciplinary consequences of a positive result given
by a laboratory exam carried out within the ambit of an anti-doping control shall be as follows:
(i)
2. The penalties referred to in the previous paragraph may exceptionally be attennated if, once the
opinion of the National Anti-Doping Council has been heard, such Council issues a written and
Justified report recommending such attenunation.

3. The exceptional attenuation referred to in the previous paragraph may consist either in the
application of a lower level of penalty or in the application of a penalty which is less than the limit
referred to in sub-paragraph a) of paragraph no. 1 above.

4. The exceptional attennation referred to in this article shall be based on the nature of the substance
that is detected and shall only be proposed in those cases in which the guidelines issued by the
International Olympic Committee in relation to such a case recommend the application of penalties
which are less than those provided for in paragraph no. 1 above”.

FPF Doping Control Regulations (as translated into English by WADA):

Article 10: “The players deemed responsible by the positive analysis in the doping control test to which
they were subject under the terms of these Regulations will be sanctioned as follows: (...)

The sanctions referred to in the preceding paragraph may be mitigated in extraordinary circumstances
within the terms of the antidoping law”.

Under those circumstances, the Panel finds no reasons to depart from the position expressed
by the Judicial Board of the FPF in Case n° 481/CJ] Management board of FPF v/ Rui Miguel
Magalhaes Lopes, 21 August 2002 (as translated into English by WADA):

“This case essentially falls under the provisions of Decree-Law no. 183/97 of 26 Juby, (...)
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29.

30.

Article 2 (a) states that “doping means the administration to or use by sportsmen and/or women of the
pharmacological classes of substances or methods included in the lists approved by the competent national and
international sporting organisations”.

From a careful analysis of the aforementioned provision, it is easy to conclude that onr legislature opted for a
strictly objective definition of doping. The same can be said of the fact that the mere use of a substance or method
included in the lists approved by the competent organisations suffices for the legal condition to be met.

As has already been stated, the case in question — doping — is the object of special and specific legislation, as is
moreover evident from the preamble to the aforementioned Decree-Law (no. 183/97), the International Olbympic
Charter against Doping in Sport and the Enropean Convention against Doping.

In establishing an objective definition within the aforementioned framework, the legislature from the outset
exccluded the general rules — in which the perpetrator must foresee the result of his actions — from doping cases.

This therefore means that a sportsman or woman who uses substances or methods included in the tables approved
by national or international sporting organisations — i.e. use that is deemed proved by the respective result of
expert testing that has been carried ont — commits an offence”.

In the view of the above, the Respondents cannot succeed with an argument that there were
irregularities in the proceedings before the Disciplinary Committee of the FPF.

Should the analysis report of the A and B-samples be disregarded becanse of the inconsistencies of the doping test
procedure?

In his submissions, Mr Nuno Assis Lopes de Almeida presented what he considered as
indications of wrongdoing in the testing process. At the hearing before the CAS, Mr Luis Horta
was put at the disposal of the player’s experts and answered all their questions. He also
addressed each of the alleged inconsistencies. The Panel found Mr Luis Horta’s testimony both
credible and compelling.

The Panel reviewed thoroughly all the allegations of the experts. The player’s criticisms against
the testing process of the LAD can be briefly examined hereafter:

. Mr Nuno Assis Lopes de Almeida alleges that there is a breach of Article 21 of the
Administrative Order N° 816/97 of 5 September 1997 according to which “T'he sending of
the samples, by means of a safe transport, must occur as rapidly as possible after the conclusion of the
control”. The samples were delivered to the LAD 82 hours after the sampling collection.
With such a delay, the player contends that it is plausible that the urines developed 19-
norandrosterone.

Mr Luis Horta explained that, in the said provision, the emphasis must be on “%he safe
transport”. In order to comply with WADA requirement, the CNAD conveys samples with
a certified transport company, which does not work on Sunday. The samples could not
be sent any earlier or faster. Furthermore, and as an additional guarantee for the player, a
stability test was performed on the latter’s sample. According to the LAD, the urine was
stable and no degradation of the sample could be observed.



31.

32.

The Panel, based on objective criteria, is not convinced of the occurrence of the alleged
effects of time on the player’s urine. The assertions made by Mr Nuno Assis Lopes de
Almeida were not substantiated by anything concrete.

. The player submits that someone named “Antonio” carried out operations, and that no
such person is listed as a member of the personnel involved in the analyses of the samples.

Mr Luis Horta explained that “Antonio” is actually the designation used to identify a
machine in the laboratory. The Panel accepts this explanation and considers that this
contention by the player does not affect the credibility of the results of the analysis.

. The player’s experts pointed out inconsistencies which as a result of the way the data were
presented in the documentation package related to the analysis procedure of the A and
B-samples. Some comments were made with regard to transcription errors.

It appears to the Panel that those inconsistencies were minor and could not vitiate the
testing results. In this regard, the Panel observes that Mr Nuno Assis Lopes de Almeida
had representatives attend the B-sample analysis. On that occasion, those representatives
had access to all the desired information. They were able to assess appropriateness of the
methodology used by the LAD and the analyses, interpretations and presentation of data.
They could have made positive suggestions concerning the procedure used.

At the hearing, one of the player’s experts, Mr Jorge Manuel Da Silva Barbosa, confirmed
that, although not clear, the tests results could be considered as correct and consistent. It
appears therefore to the Panel that the witness expert proposed by the Appellant and one
of those proposed by the Respondents concur on the fact that these purported
inconsistencies had no effect on the result of the analyses. The Panel accepts this position
shared by the experts in question.

. Finally, the player submits that statistically speaking, the results of the B-sample are not
reliable. The demonstrations made by the concerned expert, Mr Humberto Ferreira, tend
to put into question the International Standard for Laboratories in general. They must be
regarded as general and theoretical views, not applicable to the specific case. In this
context, the Panel determines that this argument shall be disregarded without further
consideration.

The Panel came to the clear conclusion that the “inconsistencies” relied upon by Mr Nuno
Assis Lopes de Almeida did not cast any doubt on the results of the LAD and did not cause or
contribute to a false adverse analytical finding.

Has a doping offence been committed?

Article 1 of the Doping Control Regulations of FPF (as translated into English by WADA)
provides that “For the purpose of these Regulations, the substances and products considered to be doping
products are those included in the list that constitutes APPENDIX I to these Regulations, which may be revised
whenever determined by the competent anthorities”.
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38.
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40.

According to the said appendix (“Ysta constante do Comunicado n.° 96 da Federagao Portugnesa de
Futebol ¢ em vigor desde 2004.01.01”) 19-norandrosterone at a concentration higher than 2 ng/ml
is considered as a prohibited substance.

In the player’s A and B-samples, 19-norandrosterone was detected respectively at a
concentration of 4.5 ng/ml and at a concentration of 4 ng/ml.

The presence of a prohibited substance in the player’s urine was established. Therefore, the
burden of adducing exculpatory circumstances is shifted to Mr Nuno Assis Lopes de Almeida.
The latter did not begin to make credible or even plausible that, in his case, the high
concentration of 19-norandrosterone can be explained by an endogenous production, caused
by the absorption of authorized substances. The contentions made by the player were not
substantiated by anything concrete. Furthermore, the player has not substantiated that he bears
no fault or negligence for the anti-doping rule violation.

Mr Nuno Assis Lopes de Almeida also suggests that he is the victim of a conspiracy. Such a
statement is not credible absent a basis in fact. He adduced no evidence to ascertain a credible
plot hatched against him. In particular, he did not give any plausible reasons on why and how
somebody would try to harm his interests. The alleged questionable attitude of the CNAD does
not explain the positive findings of his samples.

Based on the foregoing and after careful analysis of the facts and evidence submitted to it by
the parties, the Panel concludes that Mr Nuno Assis Lopes de Almeida’s urine samples
contained 19-norandrosterone at a concentration higher than 2 ng/ml. In reaching this
conclusion, the Panel has no difficulty in rejecting the player’s explanations according to which
the high concentration of 19-norandrosterone in his urine samples can be explained by an
endogenous production.

Based on the totality of the evidence, it has been proven beyond reasonable doubt that Mr
Nuno Assis Lopes de Almeida committed a doping offence prohibited by the FPF applicable
rules and regulations and must take responsibility for it.

What is the sanction and how should it be caleulated?

Article 10 of the FPF Doping Control Regulations provide that “I'be player deemed responsible by
the positive analysis in the doping control test to which they were subject under the terms of these Regulations will
be sanctioned as follows: a) Six months to two years’ suspension from the sport, in the case of a first offence”.

It is well established that a two-year suspension for a first time doping offence is legally
acceptable (IKKAUFMANN-KOHLER/MALINVERNI, Legal opinion on the conformity of certain
provisions of the draft World Anti-Doping Code with commonly accepted principles of
international law, 2003, N°62 et seq., p. 22; CAS 2005/A/922 & 923 & 920).



41.

42.

43.

44,

45.

However, in assessing the appropriate sanction the Panel takes the following factors into
account. First, Mr Nuno Assis Lopes de Almeida has never previously been found guilty of an
anti-doping rule violation. This, of itself, is of comparatively little weight: the same point can be
made for any first-time offender. Secondly, however, and more importantly, the Panel has been
concerned that the procedures before the judicial bodies of the FPF were slow and suffered
from inconsistencies, with the result that the player was left in a state of uncertainty for a period
of 12 months, which is a very long period in sporting matters, and the antithesis of the intention
of the anti-doping regime that matters should be dealt with speedily. Thirdly, the player has
already been suspended for a certain period of time after which he reintegrated his team. Should
he be suspended again, the sanction would be perceived as being a bigger penalty than one
continuous suspension. The decision of the Disciplinary Committee of the FPF only imposed
a 6-month suspension upon him. In this context, it should be noted that as nobody else
appealed, if Mr Nuno Assis Lopes de Almeida had not brought the case before the Judicial
Board of the FPF, a 6-month suspension would have been the final sanction.

As against those factors, the Panel takes into account that Mr Nuno Assis Lopes de Almeida
has never attempted to explain how the prohibited substance came to be in his bodily
substances. He has never given evidence. He has made a number of wild and unsubstantiated
allegations, which he has not attempted to support with evidence.

The Portuguese regulations do not incorporate the sanction of a 2-year suspension provided
for in the World Anti-Doping Code. They permit the tribunal dealing with the matter to exercise
its discretion to impose a sanction of between 6 months and two years.

If the factors referred to in Paragraph 71 supra had not been present, the Panel would have
imposed the sanction of a two-year suspension on Mr Nuno Assis Lopes de Almeida. The
failure to proffer any explanation would have meant that the Panel could not have found that
there was any mitigation which would lead it to reduce that sanction. To put the matter in the
words of the World Anti-Doping Code, Mr Nuno Assis Lopes de Almeida had failed to
discharge the burden on him once the adverse analytical finding had been confirmed of
establishing “No Fault or Negligence” or “No Significant Fault or Negligence”.

However, the Panel has been influenced by the third of the factors identified in Paragraph 71
above. The sanction imposed has to reflect that important aspect of the matter. Based on these
considerations, the Panel has concluded that the appropriate sanction to be imposed on Mr
Nuno Assis Lopes de Almeida is a 12-month period of suspension. The Panel would simply
add that it hopes that a CAS Panel will not, in future, have to reduce what would otherwise be
an appropriate sanction as a result of the failures of the domestic procedures.



The Court of Arbitration for Sport rules:
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The appeal filed on 25 August 2006 by the World Anti-Doping Agency against the decision
issued on 14 July 2006 by the Judicial Board of the Portuguese Football Federation is upheld.

The decision issued on 14 July 2006 by the Judicial Board of the Portuguese Football Federation
is set aside.

Mr Nuno Assis Lopes de Almeida is ineligible to play football for 12 months as from the
notification of this award, less 161 days already served under the provisional suspensions.

All other motions or prayers for relief are dismissed.



